


  Page: 2 
 

 

Both parties agreed to the following final and binding settlement of all issues listed in the 
Application: 
 

 The Tenants will provide the Landlord with vacant possession of the rental unit 
by 1:00 P.M. on April 30, 2023. 

 The Tenants will pay the Landlord the sum of $15,219.00 in full satisfaction of 
unpaid rent.  

 Both parties agreed that this settlement agreement constituted a final and binding 
resolution of the Landlord’s Application. 

 
To give effect to the settlement reached between the parties and, as discussed with 
them during the hearing, pursuant to section 63(2) of the Act, I issue an Order of 
Possession to the Landlord which is to take effect by 1:00 P.M. on April 30, 2023.  
 
The Landlord is provided with this Order in the above terms and must serve it on the 
Tenants in accordance with the Act. If the Tenants do not comply with the Order of 
Possession, it may be filed by the Landlord with the Supreme Court of British Columbia 
and enforced as an order of that court. 
 
Additionally, to give effect to the settlement reached between the parties and as 
discussed with them during the hearing, pursuant to section 63(2) of the Act, I grant the 
Landlord a Monetary Order in the amount of $15,219.00.  
 
A Monetary Order is attached to this Decision and must be served on the Tenants. It is 
the Landlord’s obligation to serve the Monetary Order on the Tenants. If the Tenants fail 
to comply with this order the Landlord may file the order in the Provincial Court (Small 
Claims) to be enforced as an order of that Court. 
 
As the parties have reached a settlement, I make no factual findings about the merits of 
this Application.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The parties agreed to settlement on final and binding terms.  
 
The Landlord is issued an Order of Possession effective 1:00 P.M. on April 30, 2023. 
 
The Landlord is issued a Monetary Order in the amount of $15,219.00. 



Page: 3

This Decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under section 9.1(1) of the Act. 

Dated: April 21, 2023 


